that are denominated in United States dollars (“USD”). The Group manages this risk as follows:

(i) Exposure to currency risk

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of each year to currency

risk arising from recognized assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than

the functional currencies. For presentation purposes, the amounts of the exposure are

expressed in RMB, translated using the spot rate at the end of each year.

As at December 31,

2022 2021

USD USD

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in

RMB’000)

Cash and cash equivalents 954 1,409

Bank loans – (483,756)

954 (482,347)

173CHONGQING HONGJIU FRUIT CO., LIMITED  Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in RMB, unless otherwise stated)

24	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit before

taxation that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant

exposure at the end of each year had changed at that date, assuming all other risk

variables remained constant.

As at December 31,

2022 2021

Increase/

(decrease) in

 foreign

exchange rates

Effect on

profit before

taxation

Increase/

(decrease) in

foreign

exchange rates

Effect on

profit before

taxation

RMB’000 RMB’000

Thailand Baht vs USD 5% 48 5% (4,711)

(5%) (48) (5%) 4,711

RMB vs USD 5% – 5% (19,406)

(5%) – (5%) 19,406

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the

instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit before taxation measured in

the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at

the end of each year for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been

applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the

Group to foreign currency risk at the end of each year. The analysis is performed on the

same basis as 2021.